THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 188-2008

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF A TRANSFER OF EASEMENT FOR UTILITIES BETWEEN THE CITY OF KENORA AND STEVEN MEADOWS AND JEANINE MEADOWS

WHEREAS Steven Meadows and Jeanine Meadows are the owners of Part of the East Half of Farm Location K13, City of Kenora, District of Kenora; and

WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Kenora wishes to utilize a portion of these properties for a utility easement, designated as Parts 4 & 5, Plan 23R11645;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora hereby enacts as follows:-

1. **THAT** the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Kenora are hereby authorized to execute the Transfer of Easement between the City of Kenora and Steven Meadows & Jeanine Meadows for that part of the East Half of Farm Location K13, City of Kenora, District of Kenora, designated as Parts 4 & 5, Plan 23R-11645.

2. **THAT** this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

A BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 15th DAY OF December, 2008. A BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 15th DAY OF December, 2008.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

PER:

LEONARD P. COMPTON, MAYOR

PER:

JOANNE MCMILLIN, CITY CLERK